BANDLAND HUMAN SERVICE AREA BEHAVIORAL HEALTH FACILITY GRANT

Page 3, after line 22, insert:

"Behavioral health facility in the badlands
human service center region 0 5,100,000"

Page 3, line 24, replace "\$152,827,639" with "157,927,639"

Page 3, line 26, replace "\$55,560,313" with "\$60,660,313"

Page 6, after line 21, insert;

"SECTION 14. BEHAVORIAL HEALTH FACILITY GRANT. Section 2 of this Act includes the sum of \$5,100,000 from the general fund for the purpose of providing one-time behavioral health facility grant to establish a behavioral health facility in the badland human service center region, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2025. The department of health and human services shall provide a grant as follows:

- 1. The grant recipient must provide matching funds of \$5,100,000 to establish the facility.
- 2. The grant term must be for ten years.
- 3. The requirements of chapter 54-44.4 do not apply to the selection of a grant recipient, the grant award, or payments made under this section.
- 4. To receive the grant, the behavior health facility shall:
 - Submit an application in the form and manner prescribed by the department;
 - b. Enter into a grant agreement with the department;
 - c. Use grant funds to support the provision of behavioral health in the grant award service areas:
 - d. Provide and disclose information needed to comply with the department's data collection requirements; and
 - e. Operate in compliance with grant requirements.
- 5. The department may recapture grant funds distributed to a grant recipient found by the department to be out of compliance with the requirements established by the grant program, including ending or reducing the operation of the behavioral health facility in the service area.
- 6. The department may not collect property, equipment, or supplies purchased with grant funds from the grant recipient after successful completion of the terms of the grant."

```
Page 6, line 22, replace "14" with "15"
```

Page 13, line 7, replace "32" with "33"

Page 13, after line 8, insert:

"SECTION 33. EMERGENCY. Section 14 of this Act is declared to be an emergency measure."

Renumber accordingly